

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

FIR No. 43/2022

PS Sagarpur

State Vs. Ajay Mogli and Anr.

06.04.2024

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Mr. Nitin Kumar, Ld. counsel for both accused.
Accused Ajay Mogli in person.
Accused Chandan @ Chaman on bail absent.

An application has been filed for cancellation of NBW issued against accused Chandan @ Chaman Kaur. Ld. counsel for accused submitted that accused is an old aged person and is suffering from various ailments and is totally bed ridden. Same is the report of the process server. Application perused. Submissions heard. NBW of accused Chandan stands cancelled with direction to appear through VC on each and every dates of hearing till his presence is required by the Court.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has also been filed on behalf of accused Chandan @ Chaman Kaur. Application perused. Submissions heard and allowed in view of the abovementioned order of the court.

Acknowledgment receipt of Rs. 2000/- has been filed by accused Ajay Mogli as per order dated 21.03.2024. Same be taken on record. List for arguments on charge on **16.07.2024**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
06.04.2024