

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 288/2023**

**FIR No. 43/2022**

**PS Sagarpur**

**State Vs. Ajay Mogli & Anr.**

07.12.2024

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Both accused absent despite repeated calls.

NBWs issued against both the accused persons received back unexecuted with the reports that house of both the accused persons were found locked and accused persons could not be found there, therefore, NBWs were pasted on the gate of the house.

Notice issued to surety Ms Himanshi received back unexecuted with the report that surety has left the address after selling the house.

Notice issued to surety Mr Vikas Malik received back executed.

Issue warrants of attachment against both the above-mentioned sureties of accused persons for NDOH.

Undersigned is satisfied that abovesaid accused persons are deliberately avoiding execution of NBWs, therefore, issue process u/s 82 CrPC against accused persons for NDOH.

List for appearance of accused persons/FP on 03.02.2025.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)  
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi  
07.12.2024**

-2-

**At this stage,** Mr. Vikas Malik, surety of accused Ajay Mogli has appeared and submitted that he does not know whereabouts of accused Ajay Mogli. Submissions be taken on record. Issue warrants of attachment against surety of accused namely Vikas Malik for NDOH.

List for appearance of accused persons/FP on 03.02.2025.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**07.12.2024**