

Cr Cases 11/2023
STATE Vs. [AJAY@MOGLI](#)
PS Sagarpur
FIR No. 43/2022

04.12.2025

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. A. K. Sheoran, Ld. counsel for accused Chanan
Kaur (through VC).
Accused Chanan Kaur and Ajay @ Mogli are absent.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Chanan Kaur has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that she is not well and is bed ridden. The application is accompanied with the copy of the medical documents. Let the same be filed positively on or before the NDOH, failing which coercive steps shall be taken. Heard. Allowed alongwith the direction for her to remain present on NDOH.

Process server ASI Rajesh is absent. Request seeking exemption from personal appearance is received on his behalf on the ground that he is not well. Heard. Allowed. Issue fresh notice to the process server ASI Rajesh through DCP concerned for NDOH.

Re-list on **13.01.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
04.12.2025